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Copyright
This publication contains information that is protected by copyright. No part of it
may be reproduced in any form or by any means or used to make any
transformation/adaptation without the prior written permission from the copyright
holders. This publication is provided for informational purposes only.  The
manufacturer makes no representations or warranties with respect to the
contents or use of this manual and specifically disclaims any express or implied
warranties of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose. The user will
assume the entire risk of the use or the results of the use of this document.
Further, the manufacturer reserves the right to revise this publication and make
changes to its contents at any time, without obligation to notify any person or
entity of such revisions or changes. © 2005. All Rights Reserved.

Trademarks
Product names or trademarks appearing in this manual are for identification
purpose only and are the properties of the respective owners.

Caution
To avoid damage to the system, use the correct AC input voltage range.....
To reduce the risk of electric shock, unplug the power cord before removing the
system chassis cover for installation or servicing. After installation or servicing,
cover the system chassis before plugging the power cord.
Battery: 1. Danger of explosion if battery incorrectly replaced. 2. Replace only
with the same or equivalent type recommend     by the manufacturer. 3. Dispose of
used batteries according to the battery manufacturer’s     instructions.

Notice
The system board and accessories in the package may not come similar to the
information stated in this manual. This may differ in accordance to the sales region
or models in which it was sold. For more information about the standard
package in your region, please contact your dealer or sales representative.

FCC and DOC Statement on Class B
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class
B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed
to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the
equipment is operated in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accord-
ance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications.  However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment
off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or
more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to

which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio TV technician for help.

Notice:
1. The changes or modifications not expressly approved by the par ty

responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the
equipment.

2. Shielded interface cables must be used in order to comply with the emission
limits.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine 



3

1
Quick Setup Guide

Q
ui

ck
 S

et
up

G
ui

de

Table of Contents

Chapter 1
Quick Setup Guide.............................................

Chapter 2
English......................................................................

Chapter 3
Français....................................................................

Chapter 4
Deutsch...............................................................................

Chapter 5
Español............................................................................

Chapter 6
Ðóññêèé.......................................................................

4

16

20

23

27

31

The user’s manual in the provided CD contains detailed information about the system board. If, in some
cases, some information doesn’t match those shown in this manual, this manual should always be re-
garded as the most updated version.
Le manuel d’utilisateur dans le CD muni contient renseignement détaillé au sujet de carte de système. Si,
en quelque cas, quelque renseignement n’appareille de ce que dit dans ce manuel, ce manuel doit
toujours être considéré comme la plus nouvelle version.
Das Benutzerhandbuch in der angebotenen CD enthält detaillierte Informationen über die Hauptplatine.
Wenn in manchen Fällen manche Informationen nicht denjenigen Informationen dargestellt in diesem
Handbuch entsprechen, soll dieses Handbuch als die meist aktualisierte Ausgabe gelten.

El uso explicativo contene información detalle sobre la sistema board en el CD preparativo. Si en algún
caso, la información no es igual con el uso explicativo, necesita ver el uso explicativo, esque es más
nuevo.
Â ðóêîâîäñòâå ïîëüçîâàòåëÿ íà ïðåäîñòàâëÿåìîì CD äèñêå ñîäåðæèòñÿ ïîäðîáíàÿ
èíôîðìàöèÿ î ìàòåðèíñêîé ïëàòå. Èíîãäà íàïå÷àòàííîå ðóêîâîäñòâî ìîæåò íå
ñîâïàäàòü ðóêîâîäñòâîì íà CD, òàê êàê ïîñëåäíåå íàèáîëåå ÷àñòî îáíîâëÿåòñÿ è
ÿâëÿåòñÿ ñàìûì ñâåæèì.
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System Board Layout

Chapter 1 - Quick Setup Guide
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System Memory

• DIMMs are on the same channel.
• DIMMs in a channel can be identical or

completely different. However, we highly
recommend using identical DIMMs.

• Not all slots need to be populated.

• DIMMs of the same memory configura-
tion are on different channels.

Single Channel

Dual Channel

Important:
If you are installing more than one double rank DDR400, the
maximum DRAM speed will automatically be limited to the speed of
a DDR333. However, the BIOS provides the option of manually
adjusting the speed to DDR400 by selecting “200” in the “Max
Memclock (Mhz)” field (Genie BIOS Setting submenu, DRAM
Configuration section) of the BIOS.

DDR 4 Channel B
DDR 2 Channel A
DDR 3 Channel B
DDR 1 Channel A
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Jumpers

2-3 On:
Clear CMOS Data

1-2 On: Normal
(default)

JP2

31 231 2

Clear CMOS Data

BIOS Write Protect

J13

1 2 1 2

On:
BIOS Write
Protected

Off:
BIOS Not Write

Protected
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Rear Panel I/O Ports

PS/2
Mouse

PS/2
K/B

COMS/PDIF-in

S/PDIF-out

USB 1-2 USB 3-4

1394_1 LANParallel

Line-out

Line-in

Mic-in

S/PDIF-in

S/PDIF-out

S/PDIF

J3
1 5

+5V
Key

SPDIF out
GND

SPDIF in

I/O Connectors

Note:
DO NOT use RCA S/PDIF and optical S/PDIF at the same time.
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IEEE 1394

1394_1

1394_2

TPA+TPA-
Ground Ground

TPB- TPB+

Key
+12V (fused)+12V (fused)

Ground

12

10 9

Universal Serial Bus Ports

USB 4
USB 3

USB 7-8
USB 5-6

USB 2
USB 1

1

V
C

C
-D

at
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Front audio

Audio (Rear Audio and Front Audio)

Mic-in

Line-out

Line-in
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Rear audio

Light Blue

Lime

Pink

2-channel

Line-in

Line-out

Mic-in

4-channel

Rear R/L

Front R/L

Mic-in

6-channel

Rear R/L

Front R/L

Center/Subwoofer
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Floppy Disk Drive Connector

34 33

2 1

DRAM Power LED and Standby Power LED

DRAM Power LED

Standby Power LED

Important:
When the DRAM Power LED lit red, it indicates that power is
present on the DDR sockets. Power-off the PC then unplug the
power cord prior to installing any memory modules. Failure to do so
will cause severe damage to the motherboard and components.
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Important:
Before creating RAID, make sure you have installed the Serial/Parallel
ATA drives and connected the data cables otherwise you won’t be
able to enter the NVIDIA RAID BIOS utility.

Serial ATA Connectors

SATA 1 (J21)

SATA 2 (J20)

SATA 4 (J11)

SATA 3 (J10)

7 1

G
N

D

T
X

P
T

X
N

G
N

D
R

X
N

R
X

P

G
N

D

IDE Disk Drive Connector

40 39

2 1

SEC IDE

SEC IDE

PRI IDE

40 39

2 1

PRI IDE
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Note:
The sequence of the pin functions on some IR cable may be
reversed from the pin function defined on the system board. Make
sure to connect the cable connector to the IR connector according to
their pin functions.

IrDA Connector

1 5

VCC
N. C.

IRRX
Ground

IRTX

CD-in Internal Audio Connector

1 4

Right audio
channel

Left audio
channel

Ground Ground
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Important:
To ensure that adequate power is provided, we strongly recommend
that you use a minimum of 400 Watt (or greater) power supply.

Cooling Fan Connectors

2nd fan

Chassis fan

1 3

Ground
Power

Sense

3 1

Ground
Power

Sense

CPU fan

3 1

Ground
Power

Sense

Power Connectors

+12V

111

10

3.3V
3.3V

Ground
+5V

Ground
+5V

Ground
PW-OK

5VSB
+5V

3.3V
-12V
Ground
PS-ON
Ground
Ground
Ground
-5V
+5V

20

4
3 1

2

+12V

Ground

Ground

+12V
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Pin

3
5

14
16

8
10

18
20

7
9

13
15
17
19

2
4
6

HD-LED
(Primary/Secondary IDE LED)

Reserved

ATX-SW
(ATX power switch)

Reserved

RESET
(Reset switch)

SPEAKER
(Speaker connector)

PWR-LED
(Power/Standby LED)

Pin Assignment

HDD LED Power
HDD

N. C.
N. C.

PWRBT+
PWRBT-

N. C.
N. C.

Ground
H/W Reset

Speaker Data
N. C.
Ground
Speaker Power

LED Power (+)
LED Power (+)
LED Power (-) or Standby Signal

Front Panel Connectors

J19

1
2

19
20

HD-LED

PWR-LED
ATX-SW

RESET
SPEAKER
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EZ Touch Switches

The presence of the power switch and reset switch on the system
board are user-friendly especially to DIY users. They provide
convenience in powering on and/or resetting the system while fine
tuning the system board before it is installed into the system chassis.

Power Switch

Reset Switch
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Chapter 2 - English

Features and Specifications

Processor
• AMD AthlonTM 64 FX / AthlonTM 64 / SempronTM

• 2000MT/s HyperTransport interface
• Socket 939

Chipset
• NVIDIA nForce3 Ultra

System Memory
• Four 184-pin DDR SDRAM DIMM sockets
• Supports dual channel (128-bit wide) memory interface
• Supports up to 4GB system memory
• Supports PC2100 (DDR266), PC2700 (DDR333) and PC3200

(DDR400) DDR SDRAM DIMM
• Supports x8/x16 ECC/non-ECC unbuffered DIMMs, up to

512Mb DDR devices

BIOS
• Award BIOS
• CPU/DRAM/AGP overclocking
• CPU/DRAM/Chipset overvoltage
• 4Mbit flash memory
• AMD Cool‘n’QuietTM technology

Energy Efficient Design
• Suppor ts ACPI specification and OS Directed Power

Management
• Supports ACPI STR (Suspend to RAM) function
• Wake-On-Events include:

- Wake-On-PS/2 Keyboard/Mouse
- Wake-On-LAN
- Wake-On-Ring
- RTC timer to power-on the system

• AC power failure recovery
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Hardware Monitor
• Monitors CPU/system temperature
• Monitors VCC3/5V/12V/5Vsb/Vbat voltages
• Monitors the speed of the cooling fans
• CPU Overheat Protection function monitors CPU temperature

during system boot-up

Onboard Audio Features
• Realtek 6-channel audio CODEC
• True stereo line level outputs
• S/PDIF-in/out interface

Onboard LAN Features
• Gigabit Phy
• Fully compliant to IEEE 802.3 (10BASE-T), 802.3u (100BASE-TX)

and 802.3ab (1000BASE-T) standards

IDE Interface with NVIDIA RAID
• Supports two IDE connectors that allow connecting up to four

UltraDMA 133Mbps hard drives
• NVIDIA RAID allows RAID arrays spanning across Serial ATA

and Parallel ATA
• RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 0+1 and JBOD

Serial ATA Interface with NVIDIA RAID
• Four Serial ATA interfaces with speed up to 1.5Gbps

- Two Serial ATA ports supported by nForce3 Ultra chip
- Two Serial ATA ports supported by Marvell SATA PHY

• NVIDIA RAID allows RAID arrays spanning across Serial ATA
and Parallel ATA

• RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 0+1 and JBOD

IEEE 1394 Interface
• VIA VT6307
• Supports two 100/200/400 Mb/sec ports

Accelerated Graphics Port (A.G.P.)
• Supports AGP 8x up to 2132MB/sec. and AGP 4x up to

1066MB/sec. bandwidth for 3D graphics applications
• Supports 0.8/1.5V add-in cards
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Rear Panel I/O Ports
• 1 PS/2 mouse port
• 1 PS/2 keyboard port
• 1 DB-25 parallel port
• 2 S/PDIF RCA jacks (S/PDIF-in and S/PDIF-out)
• 1 DB-9 serial port
• 1 IEEE 1394 port
• 1 RJ45 LAN port
• 4 USB 2.0/1.1 ports
• Line-in, line-out and mic-in jacks

I/O Connectors
• 2 connectors for 4 additional external USB 2.0/1.1 ports
• 1 connector for 1 external IEEE 1394 port
• 1 front audio connector for external line-out and mic-in jacks
• 1 CD-in internal audio connector
• 1 S/PDIF connector for optical cable connection
• 1 IrDA connector
• 4 Serial ATA connectors
• 2 IDE connectors
• 1 floppy connector
• 1 20-pin ATX power connector
• 1 4-pin ATX 12V power connector
• 1 front panel connector
• 3 fan connectors
• EZ touch switches (power switch and reset switch)

Expansion Slots
• 1 AGP 8x/4x slot
• 5 PCI slots

PCB
• ATX form factor
• 30.5cm (12") x 24cm (9.44")
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Package Checklist

The system board package contains the following items:

The system board
A user’s manual
Two IDE round cables
One floppy round cable
Two Serial ATA data cables
One Serial ATA power cable
One “nVRAID Driver” diskette
One I/O shield
One “Mainboard Utility” CD

If any of these items are missing or damaged, please contact your
dealer or sales representative for assistance.
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Chapter 3 - Français

Caractéristiques et Spécifications

Processeur
• AMD AthlonTM 64 FX / AthlonTM 64 / SempronTM

• Interface HyperTransport 2000MT/s
• Socket 939

Chipset
• NVIDIA nForce3 Ultra

Mémoire Système
• 4 sockets DDR SDRAM DIMM 184 broches
• Supporte l’interface de mémoire deux canaux (128-bit)
• Supporte jusqu’à 4GB de mémoire
• Supporte DDR SDRAM DIMM PC2100 (DDR266), PC2700

(DDR333) et PC3200 (DDR400)
• Supporte exclusivement les modules DIMM ECC/non-ECC x8/

x16, densité de RAM jusqu’à 512Mb, DIMM non-tamponnés

BIOS
• Compatible avec Award BIOS
• Overclocking de CPU/DRAM/AGP
• Contrôle du voltage de CPU/DRAM/Chipset
• Mémoire Flash 4Mbit
• AMD Cool‘n’QuietTM technologie

Design à Haut Rendement Énergétique
• ACPI STR (Suspend to RAM) fonction
• Réveil-Sur-PS/2 Clavier/Souris
• Eveil Sonnerie et Réveil Par Le Réseau
• Minuterie RTC pour allumer le système
• Récupération après Défaillance d’Alimentation CA

System Health Monitor Fonctions
• Gère l’alarme de température et de surchauffe de CPU/système
• Gère l’alarme de voltage et d’échec de VCC3/5V/12V/5Vsb/

Vbat
• Gère la vitesse de ventilateur du ventilateurs
• Protection du CPU - supporte la mise hors circuit automatique

en cas de surchauffage du système
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Caractéristiques Audio sur Carte
• Realtek 6-canaux audio CODEC
• Sorties de niveau de lignes stéréo vraies
• Interface entrée/sor tie S/PDIF

Fonctionnalités Onboard LAN
• Gigabit Phy
• Supporte IEEE 802.3 (10BASE-T), 802.3u (100BASE-TX) et

802.3ab (1000BASE-T)

Interface IDE avec NVIDIA RAID
• Deux connecteurs IDE permettant de connecter jusqu’à quatre

disques durs UltraDMA 133Mbps.
• NVIDIA RAID permet des ensembles RAID sur toute l’étendue

du port de série ATA et du parallèle ATA
• RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 0+1 et JBOD

Interface Série ATA avec NVIDIA RAID
• Quatre interfaces Serial ATA à la vitesse de 1.5Gbps

- Deux ports Serial ATA supportés par le chip nForce3 Ultra
- Deux ports Serial ATA supportés par Marvell SATA PHY

• NVIDIA RAID supporte l’archivage RAID sur les disques Serial
ATA et Parallel ATA

• RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 0+1 et JBOD

Interface IEEE 1394
• VIA VT6307
• Supporte 2 ports 100/200/400 Mb/séc

AGP (Accelerated Graphics Port)
• Supporte 8x AGP avec une bande passante allant jusqu’à

2133Mo/sec et 4x AGP avec une bande passante allant jusqu’à
1066Mo/sec pour les applications graphiques 3D

• Supporte des cartes supplémentaires 0.8/1.5V

Le Panneau des Ports Entrée/Sortie en Arrière
• 1 port souris PS/2 et 1 port clavier PS/2
• 1 port parallèle DB-25
• 2 S/PDIF RCA prises (S/PDIF-in et S/PDIF-out)
• 1 port de DB-9 série
• 1 port IEEE 1394
• 1 port RJ45 LAN
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• 4 ports USB 2.0/1.1
• Line-in, line-out et mic-in prises audio

Connecteurs Entrée/Sortie
• 2 connecteurs pour 4 ports USB 2.0/1.1 supplémentaires
• 1 connecteur pour 1 IEEE 1394
• 1 connecteur audio frontal pour les jacks de sortie externe et

d’entrée micro
• 1 connecteur CD-in audio internes
• 1 S/PDIF l’assemblage pour l’adjonction de câble optique
• 1 connecteur IR, 2 connecteurs IDE et 1 connecteur de FDD
• 4 connecteurs Serial ATA
• 1 connecteur d’alimentation 20-pin ATX
• 1 connecteur d’alimentation 4-pin 12V ATX
• 1 connecteur devant panneau
• 3 connecteurs de ventilateurs
• EZ interrupteurs (bouton de power et reset)

Logements d’Extension
• 1 slot AGP 8x/4x
• 5 slots PCI

PCB
• ATX
• 30.5cm (12") x 24cm (9.44")

Liste de Vérification de l’Emballage

L’emballage de la carte système contient les éléments suivants:

1 carte système
1 manuel utilisateur
2 câble rond IDE
1 câble rond floppy
2 câble SATA
1 câble d’alimentation SATA
1 disquette “nVRAID Driver”
1 shield I/O
1 CD “Mainboard Utility”

Si l’un de ces éléments n’était pas dans l’emballage ou s’il était
endommagé, veuillez contacter votre revendeur ou votre
représentant.
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Chapter 4 - Deutsch

Leistungsmerkmale und Technische Daten

Prozessor
• AMD AthlonTM 64 FX / AthlonTM 64 / SempronTM

• Interface HyperTransport 2000MT/s
• Socket 939

Chipset
• NVIDIA nForce3 Ultra

Systemspeicher
• 4 DDR-SDRAM-DIMM- Fassungen mit 184poligem

Anschlußstecker
• Unterhält 128-bit – Speiher mit den zwei Kanälen
• Unterhält bis zum 4GB-Systemspeicher
• Unterstützt DDR SDRAM DIMM PC2100 (DDR266), PC2700

(DDR333) und PC3200 (DDR400)
• Unterhält nur ECC/non-ECC x8/x16 DIMMs, ohne Dämpfer, bis

zum 512Mb DRAM

BIOS
• Kompatibilität mit Award BIOS
• CPU/DRAM/AGP Übertaktung
• CPU/DRAM/Chipset Überspannung
• Flash-Speicher (4Mbit)
• AMD Cool‘n’QuietTM technologie

Energomisches Design
• ACPI STR (Suspend to RAM) funktion
• Wecken bei Betätigung der PS/2 Tastatur/Maus
• Wecken bei Klingeln
• Wecken des Systems durch das Netzwerk
• RTC-Taktgeber zum Einschalten des Systems
• Wiederherstellung der Wechselstromversorgung nach einem

Ausfall
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System Health Monitor Funktions
• Überwachung der Temperatur des CPU/Systems sowie

Warnsignal bei Überhitzung
• Überwachung der Spannungen des VCC3/5V/12V/5Vsb/Vbat
• Überwachung der Geschwindigkeit des Ventilators
• Prozessor-Shutz - Die Ausschaltung bei der Überhitzung – die

automatische Ausschaltung des Computers bei der Überhitzung

Audiomerkmale auf Platine
• Realtek 6-Kanal-Audio-CODEC
• Naturgetreue Stereo-Leitungspegel-Ausgabe
• S/PDIF-In/Aus-Schnittstelle

Merkmale des LAN auf Platine
• Gigabit Phy
• Unterstützt IEEE 802.3 (10BASE-T), 802.3u (100BASE-TX) und

802.3ab (1000BASE-T)

IDE-Schnittstelle mit NVIDIA RAID
• Zwei IDE-Schnittstellen, an denen bis zu vier UltraDMA 133Mbps

Festplatten angeschlossen werden können.
• NVIDIA RAID ermöglicht, dass die RAID-Arrays sowohl serielle

als auch parallele ATA-Schnittstellen umfassen.
• RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 0+1 und JBOD

Serielle ATA-Schnittstelle mit NVIDIA RAID
• Vier Interfaces Serial ATA mit der Geschwindigkeit von bis

1.5Gbps
- Zwei Ports Serial ATA des Chips nForce3 Ultra
- Zwei Ports Serial ATA des Chips Marvell SATA PHY

• NVIDIA RAID unterstützt Serial ATA è Parallel ATA
• RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 0+1 è JBOD

IEEE 1394 Schnittstelle
• VIA VT6307
• Uunterstützt 2 Ports 100/200/400 Mbps

AGP (Accelerated Graphics Port)
• Für die 3D-Grafikanwendungen unterstützt die universelle AGP-

Steckfassung einen AGP 8x mit einer Bandweite von bis zu
2133MB/Sek. sowie einen AGP 4x mit einer Bandweite von bis
zu 1066MB/Sek.

• Unterstützung von 0.8/1.5V-Karten
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Ein-/Ausgabe-Porte an der Rückwand
• 1 Mini-DIN-6-Anschluß für eine PS/2-Maus
• 1 Mini-DIN-6-Anschluß für eine PS/2-Tastatur
• 1 DB-25-Parallelanschluß
• 2 S/PDIF RCA-Anschlüsse (S/PDIF-in und S/PDIF-out)
• 1 serieller DB-9-Anschlüsse
• 1 IEEE 1394-Anschlüsse
• 1 RJ45 LAN-Anschlüsse
• 4 USB 2.0/1.1-Anschlüsse
• Line-in, line-out und mic-in Audio-Anschlußbuchsen

 Ein-/Ausgabe-Steckverbinder
• 2 Anschlußfassung für 4 zusätzliche externe USB 2.0/1.1-

Anschlüsse
• 1 Anschluß für eine externe IEEE 1394 Schnittstelle
• 1 Front-Audioanschluss für externe Mikrofon-Ein- und –Ausgänge
• 1 CD-in interne Audioanschlüsse
• 1 S/PDIF Anschluß für die Verbindung des optischen Kabel
• 1 Anschluß für die IR-Schnittstelle
• 4 Serial ATA-Anschlüsse
• 2 IDE-Anschlüsse
• 1 Floppy-Anschlüsse
• 1 20-polige Anschlußstecker für das ATX-Netzgerät
• 1 4-polige 12V Anschlußstecker für das ATX-Netzgerät
• 1 Vorderseite Füllung Anschlüsse
• 3-ventilator-Anschlüsse
• EZ Umschaltern (der Knopf der Speisung und des Auslasses)

Erweiterungssteckfasssungen
• 1 AGP 8x/4x-Einbauplätzen
• 5 PCI-Einbauplätzen

Die Druckplatte
• ATX
• 30.5cm (12") x 24cm (9.44")
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Verpackungsliste

In der Verpackung der Systemplatine sind folgende Artikel enthalten:

1 Systemplatine
1 Benutzerhandbuch
2 runde IDE-Kabel
1 runde Floppy-Kabel
2 SATA-Kabel
1 SATA-Energiekabel-Kabel
1 Diskette “nVRAID Driver”
1 I/O-Schutzlatte
1 CD mit “Mainboard Utility”

Fehlt einer dieser Ar tikel oder weist einer dieser Ar tikel
Beschädigungen auf, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler oder Vertreter.
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Chapter 5 - Español

Características y Especificaciones

Procesador
• AMD AthlonTM 64 FX / AthlonTM 64 / SempronTM

• Interface de HyperTransport 2000MT/s
• Socket 939

Chipset
• NVIDIA nForce3 Ultra

Memoria de Sistema
• 4 zocalos 184-pin DDR SDRAM DIMM
• Soporta memoria de dos canales (128-bit)
• Soporta hasta 4 GB de memoria sistémica
• Soporta PC2100 (DDR266), PC2700 (DDR333) y PC3200

(DDR400)
• Soporta sólo ECC/non-ECC x8/x16 DIMM, unbuffered, apoyo

hasta 512 Mb DRAM

BIOS
• Award BIOS
• El impulso del CPU/DRAM/AGP
• La instalacion de la tension del CPU/DRAM/Chipset
• Memoria Instante (4Mbitios)
• AMD Cool‘n’QuietTM tecnología

Diseño Energia Eficiente
• ACPI STR (Suspend to RAM) función
• PS/2 Teclado/Ratón de Wake-On
• Wake-On-Ring
• Wake-On-LAN
• Temporizador de RTC para encender el sistema
• Recuperación de Fracaso de Energía AC

Funciones de Monitor de Salud del Sistema
• Monitores de los CPU/sistema temperaturas y alarma acalorada.
• Monitores de voltajes de VCC3/5V/12V/5Vsb/Vbat
• Vigila la velocidad del abanico
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• Protección del procesador - Desconección en caso de
recalentamiento –el ordenador se desconecta automáticamente
en caso de recalentamiento

Características de Audio En Tablero
• Realtek Audio CODEC de 6-canal
• Auténtico salidas de nivel de línea estéreo
• Interfáz de S/PDIF-in/out

Características de LAN Interno
• Gigabit Phy
• Soporta IEEE 802.3 (10BASE-T), 802.3u (100BASE-TX) y

802.3ab (1000BASE-T)

Interfaz IDE con NVIDIA RAID
• Soporta dos connectores IDE que permiten que llegue a 4

UltraDMA 133Mbps para el disco duro
• NVIDIA RAID permite RAID órdenes atravesando Serial ATA y

Parallel ATA
• RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 0+1 y JBOD

Interfaz en Serie ATA con NVIDIA RAID
• Cuatro interfaces Serial ATA con una velocidad de hasta

1.5Gbps
- Dos puertos Serial ATA soportados por el chip nForce3

Ultra
- Dos puertos  Serial ATA soportados por el chip Marvell

SATA PHY
• El RAID NVIDIA soporta la utilización combinada de Serial ATA

y Parallel ATA
• RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 0+1 y JBOD

Interfaz IEEE 1394
• VIA VT6307
• Soporta 2 ports 100/200/400 Má/sec

AGP (Accelerated Graphics Port)
• Soporta AGP 8x con 2133MB/sec. y AGP 4x con 1066MB/sec.

para las tearjetas 3D
• Soporta tarjetas de expansion de 0.8/1.5V
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Panel de reverso de conectores de entrada - Salida
• 1 puerto de ratón PS/2 mini-DIN-6
• 1 puerto de teclado mini-DIN-6 PS/2
• 1 puerto paralelo de DB-25
• 2 enchufes de S/PDIF RCA (S/PDIF-in y S/PDIF-out)
• 1 puerto de serie DB-9
• 1 puerto de IEEE 1394
• 1 puerto de RJ45 LAN
• 4 puertos de USB 2.0/1.1
• Line-in, line-out y mic-in enchufes de audio

I/O Conectores
• 2 conector para 4 puertos de USB 2.0/1.1 externo adicional
• 1 conector para un puerto de IEEE 1394
• 1 connector de sonido delantera por linea externay micrófono

interno
• 1 conector de CD-in audio interno
• 1 S/PDIF mortaja para conección de cable óptico
• 1 conector de IR
• 4 conectores de Serial ATA
• 2 conector de IDE
• 1 conector de FDD
• 1 conector 20-pin de fuente de alimentación de ATX
• 1 conector 4-pin 12V de fuente de alimentación de ATX
• 1 conector de panel delante
• 3 conectores de abanicos
• EZ conmutadores (conmutadores de alimentación y reset)

Ranuras de Expansión
• 1 slot AGP 8x/4x
• 5 slots PCI

La Placa Imprenta
• ATX
• 30.5cm (12") x 24cm (9.44")
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Lista de Chequeo del Paquete

El paquete del tablero de sistema contiene los siguientes artículos:

1 tablero de sistema
1 manual de usuario
2 cable de flojo para IDE
1 cable de flojo para FDD
2 cable SATA
1 cable de alimentacion SATA
1 disquette flojo “NVRAID Driver”
1 chapa protectora I/O
1 CD de “Mainboard Utility”

Si cualquieres de estos artículos están perdidos o dañados, favor de
ponerse en contacto con su tratante o representantes de venta
para la asistencia.
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Ãëàâà Ãëàâà Ãëàâà Ãëàâà Ãëàâà 6 6 6 6 6 - - - - - Ðóññêèé ÿçûêÐóññêèé ÿçûêÐóññêèé ÿçûêÐóññêèé ÿçûêÐóññêèé ÿçûê

Õàðàêòåðèñòèêè è ñâîéñòâàÕàðàêòåðèñòèêè è ñâîéñòâàÕàðàêòåðèñòèêè è ñâîéñòâàÕàðàêòåðèñòèêè è ñâîéñòâàÕàðàêòåðèñòèêè è ñâîéñòâà

ÏðîöåññîðÏðîöåññîðÏðîöåññîðÏðîöåññîðÏðîöåññîð
• AMD AthlonTM 64 FX / AthlonTM 64 / SempronTM

• Èíòåðôåéñ ñèñòåìíîé øèíû 2000MT/s
• Socket 939

×èïñåò×èïñåò×èïñåò×èïñåò×èïñåò
• NVIDIA nForce3 Ultra

Îïåðàòèâíàÿ ÏàìÿòüÎïåðàòèâíàÿ ÏàìÿòüÎïåðàòèâíàÿ ÏàìÿòüÎïåðàòèâíàÿ ÏàìÿòüÎïåðàòèâíàÿ Ïàìÿòü
• 4 184-pin DDR SDRAM DIMM
• Ïîääåðæèâàåò äâóõêàíàëüíûé (128-áèòíîãî)

èíòåðôåéñ
• Ïîääåðæèâàåò äî 4ÃÁ ñèñòåìíîé ïàìÿòè
• Ïîääåðæèâàåò PC2100 (DDR266), PC2700 (DDR333) è

PC3200 (DDR400) DDR SDRAM DIMM
• Ïîääåðæèâàåò òîëüêî ECC/non-ECC x8/x16 DIMM,

íåáóôô, Ïîääåðæêà äî 512Má DRAM

BIOSBIOSBIOSBIOSBIOS
• Award BIOS
• Ðàçãîí CPU/DRAM/AGP
• Óñòàíîâêà íàïðÿæåíèÿ CPU/DRAM/Chipset
• 4Mbit Flash Ïàìÿòü
• AMD Cool‘n’QuietTM òåõíîëîãèåé

Ýíåðãîìè÷íûé ÄèçàéíÝíåðãîìè÷íûé ÄèçàéíÝíåðãîìè÷íûé ÄèçàéíÝíåðãîìè÷íûé ÄèçàéíÝíåðãîìè÷íûé Äèçàéí
• ACPI STR (Suspend to RAM)
• Àêòèâèçàöèÿ Íà Äâèæåíèå Ìûøè
• Àêòèâèçàöèÿ Íà Âõîäÿùèé Çâîíîê
• Àêòèâèçàöèÿ Íà Ñåòåâîå Ñîáûòèå
• RTC Òàéìåð äëÿ Âêëþ÷åíèÿ Ñèñòåìû
• Ñêà÷êè Íàïðÿæåíèÿ
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Ôóíêöèè Ìîíèòîðèíãà Ñîñòîÿíèÿ ÑèñòåìûÔóíêöèè Ìîíèòîðèíãà Ñîñòîÿíèÿ ÑèñòåìûÔóíêöèè Ìîíèòîðèíãà Ñîñòîÿíèÿ ÑèñòåìûÔóíêöèè Ìîíèòîðèíãà Ñîñòîÿíèÿ ÑèñòåìûÔóíêöèè Ìîíèòîðèíãà Ñîñòîÿíèÿ Ñèñòåìû
• Mîíèòîðèíã òåìïåðàòóðû ïðîöåññîðà/ñèñòåìû
• Mîíèòîðèíã íàïðÿæåíèé VCC3/5V/12V/5Vsb/Vbat
• Mîíèòîðèíã ñêîðîñòè âðàùåíèÿ âåíòèëÿòîðà
• Çàùèòà ïðîöåññîðà - Âûêëþ÷åíèå ïðè ïåðåãðåâå –

àâòîìàòè÷åñêîå âûêëþ÷åíèå êîìïüþòåðà ïðè
ïåðåãðåâå

Âñòðîåííûé ÇâóêÂñòðîåííûé ÇâóêÂñòðîåííûé ÇâóêÂñòðîåííûé ÇâóêÂñòðîåííûé Çâóê
• Realtek 6-è CODEC
• Íàñòîÿùèé ëèíåéíûé ñòåðåî âûõîä
• èíòåðôåéñà S/PDIF-in è S/PDIF-out

Âñòðîåííûå ñåòåâûå ôóíêöèèÂñòðîåííûå ñåòåâûå ôóíêöèèÂñòðîåííûå ñåòåâûå ôóíêöèèÂñòðîåííûå ñåòåâûå ôóíêöèèÂñòðîåííûå ñåòåâûå ôóíêöèè
• Gigabit Phy
• Ïîääåðæêà IEEE 802.3 (10BASE-T), 802.3u (100BASE-

TX) è 802.3ab (1000BASE-T)

Èíòåðôåéñ IDE ñ NVIDIA RAIDÈíòåðôåéñ IDE ñ NVIDIA RAIDÈíòåðôåéñ IDE ñ NVIDIA RAIDÈíòåðôåéñ IDE ñ NVIDIA RAIDÈíòåðôåéñ IDE ñ NVIDIA RAID
• Ïîääåðæèâàåò æåñòêèå äèñêè äî UltraDMA 133Mbps
• NVIDIA RAID ïîçâîëÿåò ñîçäàâàòü ìàññèâû RAID ÷åðåç

Serial ATA è Parallel ATA
• RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 0+1 è JBOD

Èíòåðôåéñ Serial AÈíòåðôåéñ Serial AÈíòåðôåéñ Serial AÈíòåðôåéñ Serial AÈíòåðôåéñ Serial ATTTTTA ñ NVIDIA RAIDA ñ NVIDIA RAIDA ñ NVIDIA RAIDA ñ NVIDIA RAIDA ñ NVIDIA RAID
• ×åòûðå èíòåðôåéñà Serial ATA ñî ñêîðîñòüþ äî

1.5Gbps
- Äâà ïîðòà Serial ATA ÷èïà nForce3 Ultra chip
- Äâà ïîðòà Serial ATA ÷èïà Marvell SATA PHY

• NVIDIA RAID ïîääåðæèâàåò Serial ATA è Parallel ATA
• RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 0+1 è JBOD

Èíòåðôåéñ IEEE 1394Èíòåðôåéñ IEEE 1394Èíòåðôåéñ IEEE 1394Èíòåðôåéñ IEEE 1394Èíòåðôåéñ IEEE 1394
• VIA VT6307
• Ïîääåðæèâàåò 2 ïîðòà 100/200/400 Má/ñåê

AGP (Accelerated Graphics Port)AGP (Accelerated Graphics Port)AGP (Accelerated Graphics Port)AGP (Accelerated Graphics Port)AGP (Accelerated Graphics Port)
• Óíèâåðñàëüíûé AGP ñëîò ïîääåðæèâàåò AGP 8x ñî

ñêîðîñòüþ ïåðåäà÷è äàííûõ 2133MB/ñåê è AGP 4x ñ
1066MB/ñåê â 3D ãðàôè÷åñêèõ ïðèëîæåíèÿõ

• Ïîääåðæêà êàðò 0.8/1.5V
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Ïîðòû Ââîäà/Âûâîäà (I/O) çàäíåé ïàíåëèÏîðòû Ââîäà/Âûâîäà (I/O) çàäíåé ïàíåëèÏîðòû Ââîäà/Âûâîäà (I/O) çàäíåé ïàíåëèÏîðòû Ââîäà/Âûâîäà (I/O) çàäíåé ïàíåëèÏîðòû Ââîäà/Âûâîäà (I/O) çàäíåé ïàíåëè
• 1 ìèíè-DIN-6 PS/2 ïîðò äëÿ ìûøè
• 1 ìèíè-DIN-6 PS/2 ïîðò äëÿ êëàâèàòóðû
• 1 DB-25 ïàðàëëåëüíûé ïîðò
• 2 S/PDIF RCA çâóêà (S/PDIF-in è S/PDIF-out)
• 1 âíåøíåãî DB-9 ïîðòà
• 1 IEEE 1394 ïîðò
• 1 RJ45 LAN ïîðò
• 4 USB 2.0/1.1 ïîðòà
• Line-in, line-out è mic-in ãíåçäà äëÿ çâóêà

Ðàçúåìû Ââîäà/ÂûâîäàÐàçúåìû Ââîäà/ÂûâîäàÐàçúåìû Ââîäà/ÂûâîäàÐàçúåìû Ââîäà/ÂûâîäàÐàçúåìû Ââîäà/Âûâîäà
• 2 ðàçúåì äëÿ 4-õ äîïîëíèòåëüíûõ âíåøíèõ USB 2.0/

1.1 ïîðòîâ
• 1 ðàçúåì äëÿ âíåøíåãî IEEE 1394 ïîðòà
• 1 ôðîíòàëüíûé àóäèî-ðàçúåì äëÿ âíåøíåãî

ëèíåéíîãî è ìèêðîôîííîãî âûõîäîâ
• 1 CD-in âíóòðåííèõ çâóêîâûõ ðàçúåìà
• 1 S/PDIF ðàçúåì äëÿ ïðèñîåäèíåíèÿ îïòè÷åñêîãî

êàáåëÿ
• 1 ðàçúåì äëÿ èíòåðôåéñà IR
• 4 Serial ATA ðàçúåìà
• 2 IDE ðàçúåìà
• 1 ðàçúåì FDD
• 1 20-øòûðüêîâûõ ðàçúåìîâ ïèòàíèÿ ATX
• 1 4-øòûðüêîâûõ 12V ðàçúåìîâ ïèòàíèÿ ATX
• 1 Ôðîíò ïàíåëü ðàçúåì
• 3 Ðàçúåìû äëÿ âåíòèëÿòîðà
• EZ ïåðåêëþ÷àòåëè (êíîïêà ïèòàíèÿ è ñáðîñà)

ÑëîòûÑëîòûÑëîòûÑëîòûÑëîòû
• 1 AGP 8x/4x ñëîòîâ
• 5 PCI ñëîòîâ

Ïå÷àòíàÿ ïëàòàÏå÷àòíàÿ ïëàòàÏå÷àòíàÿ ïëàòàÏå÷àòíàÿ ïëàòàÏå÷àòíàÿ ïëàòà
• ATX
• 30.5cm (12") x 24cm (9.44")
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ÊîìïëåêòàöèÿÊîìïëåêòàöèÿÊîìïëåêòàöèÿÊîìïëåêòàöèÿÊîìïëåêòàöèÿ

Êîìïëåêòàöèÿ ïîñòàâêè ìàòåðèíñêîé ïëàòû:

Ìàòåðèíñêàÿ ïëàòà
Ðóêîâîäñòâî ïîëüçîâàòåëÿ
2 êàáåëü äèñêîâîäà IDE
1 êàáåëü äèñêîâîäà FDD
2 øëåéô Serial ATA
1 øëåéô øíóðîì ïèòàíèÿ Serial ATA
Îäíà äèñêåòà “NVRAID Driver”
Îäíà çàùèòíàÿ ïëàíêà I/O
Îäèí CD ñ “Mainboard Utility”

Åñëè â êîìïëåêòå èç ýòîãî ÷åãî-òî íå õâàòàåò èëè ÷òî-òî
èñïîð÷åíî, ïîæàëóéñòà, ñâÿæèòåñü ñî ñâîèì äèëåðîì
èëè ïðîäàâöîì.
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